v
—
| =
&

g eigit




T Stage
RLICELATE OO BER _LIKE @
BT (PRAELUT) HHAI ETS B AP RESOH PN SRR LERBL TS,

BzDER

R DVBIZFATIZHAAIL TENT TSV NSBERRZERMATE, FFEICBIRT I,

A ORICHT ABZEBEDNO TSV A —FREB R AR BENH /BB F ARIV—T—ERRTEBVEDETEL,

-HAI DREIICERBEZRE T TH EEORNEDNG ENTNRHEIINTEERT,

B IL THREARRBIFISEDNBE(CBD T T REDR(CRHTEERNB(CE L IEBZRALT TSV X AYI—F 1 I7FZRMAIT DRERREFVTTOTIERLTTEL,

BB ICIRABEMZEBLTVWR T TEINISh B/ \—VER Ty YD BEGEIIBEERD T T HZLBNKSITERLTTE,

cTSRTA YOIV REZYIMTT BRI LI EBBROTRSERD D DD TIERLTT S,

- BERER PR ENBRE TE BT RA—RCEMET DK S ICHAZTTTEL,

BRI — FERENWCREDTTE W BEREAPETEEICI— FHEMT BEBIRTY X RIREERCERSNTVERVNEY 3 - MREDEN D EREZ+2 [CRIETERW
BaNBOHERT,

BB EDDE EZT DEREEMET LI DET R+ D ICHEB TSR IHENDDET,

EfTOERE

‘R/CH—IF FRAOkMZBZ 2RNRE— RDE B ETILEH D XTI —ILZETFOTCRERISZHP.R/CH—BY —F Y R TESETTE,

B E, BEDOADRRICR DK SIS TIRIBMICESTBRNTIIES L,

‘R/ICH—FERZERIT 2R MASHDNSTITREDIHERBRET DIEND DI ILVGETPER LT ERBIETEV EEYDENVSFATESETTE,
-BECR/CH—ZEESETLBDADNNDIZERX BRIELBSBVESIC ARBEEELE T REZHEHNDTTEL,

‘R/CH—BKERVE T MDOBW. KeEKDDHBBATESEDER/CANMENIZD  RETBEROBOEXT,

‘R/CH—DEREERS F P 91 PR ERBEGZB CEDE T/ YT —ZHHE U REBIRTI DT BEED (CFEMNBNTTE,
-ETEROR/CH—BEEHNSRICEIBLNHD T IR TIT D THIMPEESVNVTHS AV TFYRBEZLTTE,

ES5EZFIE
1.94VPHRETDLSIC. BEDLEICR/CH—EBE=FT,
2.AE—RIVRO—SDRAMYFHOFFICR>TVBBEERL IO S E—F—&/\wTFU —=EHEUET,
3EEEDT YT HEBEL. RTYFEONICLET,

(EEMOBENTHNOTCNBREBIETI, EICEEDSVVRETHERLUTTEL,)
4. ZEHD Ry FZONICUEXT,

ETRTFIR

1.2E—RIYKO-5DRA v F%ZOFFICLET,
2 \y T U —DEHENLKT,
3EBEDRA v FZOFFICL, PYTFHZEMRDHET,

Ny U —DED KL
Ny F)— ([ BDFHRBEICEDESFERLTTEL,)
J\WT ) —=FREITDRE ABICRIPTVEDDRVWRERIZAITITOTC TSV X SRS TCOFREHLREIFTTT S,
Ny FU—DARBPEFREBR R ZTBICHERUTT SV ABBDRIMMELRE TIBAET DL RBODBSEFRANTIERENHDET/N\vT ) —BENS0EZBRESRBEPIELTTEL,
FETERD)I T —([FBVEECRDE T ERERTDE/ VT —FEHDE(CRDEITD T A HFEEBLVTHSFTKELTTEU,
X GEFEDI\YT)—FIVTrYaVHET DI ECLO>TC HEEZF RS ERENERE T,
RE(CRSTEINWT) —(E—ROTZIE— BB TT . EFHTEEHEROLUNFSITIBTTTE,

E—5—DOEOHHEWN

(E—9— [N BOHRPAZBCEDIEEALTTE.)

B —DHRECE X VHEBERUT TSV F VA RETRNEE—Y —DHREZ TR ICRIBERBVWEF TR MOR/CAAZIETRRICEHEDET,
ETROE—Y—BHFBICBVWERELRD I T EREITIDEE Y —ZHBOHBIBICRORIDOT SARKBZENVTHSETLTTE L,



T Stage
PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR _|_||(E @
For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running. '

ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS
* Do not assemble around small children. The parts can be dangerous if accidentally swallowed.
* Check the contents carefully before assembly. Please contact Customer Support if you happen to notice any defective or missing items.
* You will find the assembly process much easier by carefully reading through the manual, and familiarizing yourself with the instructions.
* Many different tools are required during assembly. For safety purposes, please use suitable tools. Exercise extra caution when using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.
* Many different materials are used for the parts. Use extra care when handling parts with sharp edges, such as machined metal parts.
* When cutting plastic parts, watch for any flying parts.
* Try to assemble any rotating parts or drivetrain parts as smooth as possible.
* Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or any moving drivetrain components. Make sure that all wires are properly connected to prevent shorting.
* Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe and hinder performance.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING
* R/C cars some models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour. Practice common sense and run the car in open safe places, or R/C car tracks.
* Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts of traffic, or in areas that may cause an inconvenience to people in that area.
* R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. In a worst-case scenario. Radio interferences may cause loss of control.
* If others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that they are not running on the same frequency.
* R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy days, or areas with water puddles. Exposure of the electronics to water may cause loss of control or damage to the electronics.
* The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving parts like gears, shafts, and tires. Avoid touching these areas when the battery is connected.
* Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after running. Allow the parts to sufficiently cool before conducting any maintenance.

BEGINNING A RUN

1. Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off the ground.

2. Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and connect the motor and battery.

3. Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch ON. (It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low voltage. Make sure that the transmitter batteries are good before running)
4. Turn the speed controller switch ON.

FINISHING A RUN

1. Turn the speed controller switch OFF.

2. Disconnect the battery.

3. Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the antenna.

BATTERY USAGE
(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries.)
* When charging batteries, make sure that the surrounding area is void of anything highly flammable. Also avoid charging in high-temperature locations.
* When charging batteries, frequently monitor the charging it catch on fire. If the battery reaches 50 degrees Celsius or more, stop charging.
* Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous use of the battery pack may result in damage to the cells. Allow the battery too cool down before re-charging.
Using a battery conditioner after running may prolong the life and performance of the battery.
* Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash. Although inconvenient, please locate a battery disposal center.

MOTOR USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the motor.)
* Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can be very dangerous.
* Choose a gear ratio that matches the power characteristics of the motor.

Using a gear ratio unsuited to the characteristics of the motor will not only prevent the motor from performing at its optimum, but may even cause damage to the other electronics.
* Motors will generally become very hot after running. Continuous running will reduce the life of the motor. Allow the motor to sufficiently cool between each run.



DRIFT stage
[[D-LIKE @

TOOLS (NOT INCLUDED)

-

O

1.5mm Hex wrench

©

2.0mm Hex wrench

2.5mm Hex wrench

Needle-nose pliers

Side cutter Utility knife

5.5mm Hexagon Socket 7.0mm Hexagon Socket

e

Turnbuckle wrench
(4mm-5mm)

Scissors

D
L/

Phillips screwdriver

\
w

Turnbuckle wrench
(5.5mm-7mm)

~N

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED (NOT INCLUDED)

MISCELLANEOUS

N
i, )
0
Electric speed controller Brushless motor Steering servo
Transmitter & Receiver Shock oil Thread lock
2-cells LiPo battery Grease
AN

-




BAG A\ ¢ED

(1. FRONT & REAR TOE IN PLATE

=

M3x6mm FH x2

® =

M3x10mm FH x5

| Steclinglhelilipe st RF Sus. arm mount

| Steering plate post x2

FR Sus. arm mount

M3x10mm FH x2

I M3x10mm FH |

.

——{ M3x6mm FH x2 |

| M3x10mm FH x2 I

A\




BAG B\ (D

9 =

M3x6mm BH x4

9 =

M3x10mm BH x1

© B

M3 Nylon nut x1

O i

5x8mm Bearing x3

O &

Bearing adapter x3

o o=

Pivot ball S x3

DRI FT stage
M [D-LIKE @

M3x6mm BH x2

5x8mm Bearing x3

Bearing adapter x3

M3 Nylon nut|

Bottom view

S 2. STEERING )

M3x6mm BH x2 *

Steering plate




BAG O\ ¢HD

(3. STEERING

o o=

4.3mm Pivot ball S x1

9 =

4.3mm Pivot ball LL x1

9 =

M3x6mm BH x1

o

5x8mm Flange bearing x2

— e —

27mm Turnbuckle x1

FT Stage
izl D

4.3mm Pivot ball S

4.3mm Pivot ball LLI

5x8mm Flange bearing }—




BAG D\ ¢HD

o —
M3x6mm BH x3

5] [—
M1.5x7.8mm Pin x1

M3 E-Clip x1

O :

5x10x4mm Bearing x1

O &

8x14x4mm Bearing x1

10x15x4mm Bearing x2

FT Stage
i)

10x15x4mm bearing |

37T pully

M3x6mm BH x3

Deep side

4. FRONT ONE WAY & BEVEL GEAR

[ RWD front direct drive |

[ 10x15x4mm bearing

Center drive cup

Sx10x4mm bearing

Bevel gear housing




BAG E\ ¢HD

5. FRONT BULKHEAD & MOTOR MOUNT

@ )=

M3x8mm FH x10

o )

M2.5x6mm BH x3

O §

8x12x3.5mm bearing x1

M3x18mm BH x1

O |

M3x6x1mm shim x1

-

3x7x3mm flange bearing x2

PN
(@) I
W

M3x5x0.2mm shim x1

o B

M3 Locknut x1

RlFT stage
[ D-LIKE @

FRONT BULKHEAD R

[Front bulkhead R]

M3x18mm BH

/
P N ’
M3x6x1mm Shim

[ M3x5x0.2mm Shim |

=

[3x7x3mm Flange bearing]|

M3 Locknut

4

[ 8x12x3.5mm bearing |

[Front bulkhead L |

ALL M3x8mm FH x10

[ Main gear shaft housing |

[ M2.5x6mm BH x3 |

FRONT BULKHEAD L




BAG F\ ¢HD

(6. MAIN SHAFT & SPUR GEAR

Q -
M3x3mm set screw x1

@ )

M4x3mm set screw x1
G [(—]
M3x8mm BH x4

Q —
M1.5x7.8mm pin x1

O |
8x10x0.2mm shim x1

|
3.2x6.5x0.5mm Shim x1

C &

4x8x3mm bearing x2

FT Stage
iz D

20T bevel gear

M1.5x%7.8mm pin

8x10%0.2mm Shim|

M3x3mm set screw

4x8x3mm bearing

-~
o

v

‘vv /
%Q-

»

/
SN-2
" i

B

Spur gear 75T

M4x3mm set screw

4x8x3mm bearing

Main gear adaptor

- Spur gear plate
- >
—
M3x8mm BH x4

J

9



BAG G\ ¢ED

(7. IDLE GEAR SHAFT

9 &

M3x3mm set screw x2

9 =

M3x6mm BH x2

M3 E-Clip x1

O &

4x5.5x2mm shim x1

O &

4x8x3mm bearing x2

FT Stage
iz D

225mm Belt

8
% l

\l e
A s
= S ! 1

4x8x3mm bearing
PN /
-

Idler gear shaft
<4 .

‘,VII v ‘\\

M3x3mm set screw

[
.
»

\

M3mm E-Clip

=~

M3x6mm BH x2




BAG H\ €D

(8 FRONT SHOCK TOWER

@ t=

M3x8mm BH x8

Q J=
5.8mm Pivot ball L x2
Q &
M3 Locknut x2

9 =

M3x10mm BH x4

FT Stage
iz D

Front upper arm holderl

[ Front bulkhead cap x2 |

M3 locknut x2

M3x8mm BH x4

D

[ 5.8mm Pivot ball L x2 |

Initial preset position

</

L

Front direction

<o

Front shock tower

M3x8mm BH x4

I M3x10mm BH x4




' BAGIEED (9. IDLE GEAR & BELT

9 =

M3x6mm BH x1

@ t=

M3x8mm BH x1

O i M3x6mm BH

. [ 5x8x2.5mm bearing
5x8x2.5mm Bearing x2

5x8x2.5mm bearing |

Idler shaft

102mm Belt

M3x8mm BH

DRIFT Stags N\ J
] D—'-"‘E@ 2



BAG )\ ¢ED

e =

M2.6x6mm FH x1

@ &=

M3x6mm BH x2

c =

M3x8mm FH x4

O i

5x10x4mm Bearing x1

oF

8x14x4mm Bearing x1

T Stage
sz [ )

M3x6mm BH x2

(10. CENTER DRIVE SHAFT

Center drive shaft

Dogbone pin protector

5x10x4mm bearing

Bevel gear housing

Rear bulkhead R

|8x14x4mm bCaIing'JlMZ,Gxﬁmm FH

Rear bulkhead L

M3x8mm FH x4

J

13



BAG K\ €ED

(11. REAR SHOCK TOWER

o o=

4.3mm Pivot ball S x2

c @&

M3 Locknut x2

9 =

M3x6mm BH x8

@ =

M3x8mm BH x4

© e

Adjustable screw x1

-

M2.6mm nut x1

O i

5x8x2.5mm Bearing x2

O,

10x15x4mm Bearing x2

Diff ring x2
Adjustable spring x1
Thrust washer x2

(W)

Diff ball x12

)

Thrust ball x8

Rear shock tower

Initial preset position

Thrust washer

Adjustable Screw
Adjustable Spring

Thrust ball x8

/—| 10x15x4mm bearing |

%)

Diff joint L

5x8x2.5mm bearing x2

Diff ring x2

M3 locknut x2

Rear upper shock adapter x2

4.3mm Pivot ball S x2

M3x6mm BH x4

M3x8mm BH x4
M3x6mm BH x4

Rear bulkhead cap x2 I




BAG L\ ¢HD

(12, FRONT UPPER ARM

O b

M4 Locknut black x2

M4x25mm Set screw x2
Front upperarmR

Front upperarm L

FT Stage
iz D

| Front upper arm holder x2

[Turnbuckle wrench 7mm~3.5mm]

| Tunbuckle wrench 4mm~Smm|

Front upper arm L

M4 Lucknut black

M4x25mm Set screwl

[Turnbuckle wrench 7mm~S5.5mm|

* With Thread lock and
screws tighten the screws.

$




BAG M\ ¢

(13. FRONT LOWER ARM

9 (e

M3x22mm BH x2

O o=

5.8mm Pivot ball S x2

c )=

M3x8mm FH x2

O =

Hinge pin ball x4

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

M3x22mm BH

Front arm

5.8mm Pivot ball bolt S |

)

Sus arm pin x2

o |

2.5x6x1mm shim x2

o I

2.5x6x2mm shim x2

FT Stage
i)

Initial preset position

I Hinge pin ball 4mm x2

i )

-
M2.5x6x2mm x2

Hinge pin ball x2

Front sus mount F

Y

** Please use grease
for sus arm pin.

M2.5x6x1mm x2 v
>
. v

=, Vou

>

&

/




BAG N\ ED

(14, STEERING BLOCK

QO 0=

5.8mm Pivot ball S x4

o |

3x6mm shim x6

< —

M2.5x6mm BH x2

i) I
&/ |
M2.6x5x0.5mm washer x2

O &

4x8x3mm bearing x2

U

4x8x3mm flange bearing x2

O |

front axle adapter small x2

o4

front axle adapter x2

FT Stage
i)

M2.5x6mm BH

[ M2.6x5x0.5mm washer

RIGHT SIDE

4x8x3mm bearing

Front axle adapter

LEFT SIDE

5.8mm Pivot ball S
' M3x6mm shim

Steering block

/—{ Front axle adapter small |

@ 4x8x3mm flange bearing I
RWD front axle
M3x6mm shim x2

5.8mm Pivot ball S




BAG 0\ ¢HD

(15, FRONT UPPER ARM SET

o |

2.5x6x1mm shim x4

o i

2.5x6x2mm shim x4

O

2.5x29.8mm Pin x2

@ =

M2x3mm Cap head x4

T Stage
sz [ )

Initial preset position

| M2x3mm Cap head x2

* Please use grease

for sus arm pin.

* Please file off if necessary.

2.5x29.8mm pin x2

[ 2.5x6x1mm shim x4

| 2.5x6x2mm shim x4 \

»

I,'/

A

£

-

A

» _ad
-

.

o 4
M2x3mm Cap head x2 ’

/




BAGONEED (16, REAR TOE IN PLATE & LOWER ARM A

O = T M3xémm BH T
Hinge pin ball x4
9] J

Sus arm pin x2

o |

2.5x6x1mm shim x4

:

| . | : I
O N % Flats is the 0 degrees { #
2.5x6x2mm shim x2 '

M3x5mm FH x2

c ok e

@ =
M3x6mm BH x2

© =

Hinge pin sleeve x4

Hinge pin ball x4

2.5x6xTmm x4

2. 5x6x2mm X2

/ ¢ Please use grease
for sus arm pin

DRIFT Stagds \_ —/
lll D-LIKE @ 19

Hinge pin sleeve x4 I

N //’.




BAG P\ EED

(17. REAR HUB

0 =
M3x6mm BH x8
Q B
M3 Lock nut x2

o ef=

4.3mm Pivot ball S x2

FT Stage
iz D

M3 Locknut

[ Rear hub plate for shock

Initial preset position

4.3mm Pivot ball S

M3x6mm BH x4

RIGHT SIDE

LEFT SIDE




BAGONEED (18 REAR UPPER ARM & UNIVERSAL SET

0O (e p—

27mm Turnbuckle x2

] —
2x19.8mm Pin x2

9 6

M3x3mm BH x2

@
o ==S==s"
O =

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

‘e

6x10x3mm Bearing x4

®

Hub pin sleeve x4

o 0O=

5.8mm Pivot ball L x2

{ 6x10x3mm bearing x4

,/’/

-

2x19.8mm Pin x2

8mm Pivot ball L x2
Hub pin sleeve x4
M3x3mm BH x2

RIFT stage
[M[D-LIKE @



BAGR\ ¢FD

(19. FRONT SHOCK ASSEMABLE

E clip x4

o |

P3 O Ring x2

O |

1x12mm O Ring x2

O &

Shock groove x4

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

Shock piston x2

FT Stage
iz D

Shock body x2|

P3 O Ring x2

* Push back the piston up
about half the trip.




BAG S\ ¢ED

(20. REAR SHOCK ASSEMABLE

E clip x4

o |

P3 O Ring x2

O |

1x12mm O Ring x2

O &

Shock groove x4

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

Shock piston x2

FT Stage
iz D

Shock body x2|

P3 O Ring x2

* Push back the piston up
about half the trip.




BAGT D

(21. FRONT & REAR SHOCK

o B

M3 Lock nut x2

O W

5.8mm Ballnut x2

O &©

4mm Spacer x2

9 (—

M3x20mm BH x2

9 =

M3x10mm BH x4

FT Stage
izl D

FRONT SHOCK

REAR SHOCK

5.8mm Ballnut

M3x20mm BH

M3 Locknut

Rear upper shock adjust plate

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

l Rear upper shock adapter x2

M3x10mm BH x4




BAG U\ ¢ED

(22, FRONT & REAR TOE IN PLATE

@ =

M3x8mm BH x2

9 =

M3x12mm BH x4

o d

M3x6x5mm Shim x4

DRI FT stage
M [D-LIKE @

Battery mount

M3x8mm BH

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

,
:

%

v" // S
9 V4

-

M3x6x5mm Shim x4 }—\“

M3x12mm BH x4

Upper tray

.
]
P v

§—2

'/




BAGV\EED (23 STEERING LINKAGE

e

Rod end ball S x4

Rodend ball L x2

25mm Turnbuckle x2

63mm Turnbuckle x1

* Sign on behalf of the right-handed
screw threads.

Rod end ball S
Rod end ball L

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

T Stage
sgra(l)



BAGWEED (24 MOTOR & GEAR
@ (=

M3x8mm BH x2

@ ]
M3x3mm set screw

540 Motor (Not included) |

M3x3mm set screw |

M3x8mm BH x2 30T gear

DRIFT Stage \ J
D—L'KE@ 27



BAGV\ ¢ED

(25. SERVO & SERVO HORN

9 =

M3x6mm BH x2

@ &=

M3x8mm BH x1

|
3.2x6.3x0.5mm Shim x2

o o=

4.3mm Pivot ball S x3

L B =

M3x6mm FH x2

FT Stage
iz

23T : SANWA/KO/JP

25T : FUTABA

M3x6mm FH x2
4.3mm Pivot ball S

M3x8mm BH

Servo post x2

Servo (not included) I

M3.2x6.5x0.5mm shim x2 |

M3x6mm BH x2




BAG W\ ¢ED

(26. FRONT BUMPER & BODY POST

® K=

M3x8mm FH x1

L =

M3x10mm FH x4

R

M3x15mm FH x2

T Stage
sz [ )

Body post spacer x2

\ Front Body post x2
‘%\_ R Clip x2

M3x15mm FH x2

Front upper bumper

Front lower bumper

M3x10mm FH x2

M3x8mm FH

M3x10mm FH x2




BAG W\ ¢ED

(27, REAR BODY POST

9 =

M3x6mm BH x2

DRI FT stage
M [D-LIKE @

M3x6mm BH x2

g\ Body post spacer x2

A\
~

A

R Clip x2

=

y

((

\
-

Rear body post  Rear body post

LEFT

RIGHT

J

30



BAG X\ €ED

® -
M2x4mm Cap head x8
5} —

2x9.8mm Pin x4

O I

M4 Locknut x4

FT Stage
iz D

(28. FRONT & REAR WHEEL ADAPTER

Front disk hex adapter & 6 piston

4444444

2x9.8mm pin

| Front disk hex adapter

M4 Locknut

Rear disk hex adapter & 4 piston

i
Nk

2x9.8mm pin
Caliper 4 piston

Front disk hex adapter |

Caliper 4 piston x2

M4 Locknut




BAG Y\ ¢ED

(29, BATTERY PLATE & STOPPER

(6] [—

M3x15mm BH x2

FT Stage
sz )

M3x15mm BH x2

Battery stopper x2

Battery plate




(30. COMPLETED

33



(31. MEMO







